

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. CS03-59

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 3D01-2081

COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C., STEPHEN M. ROSENBERG,
FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., JAMES J. D'ESPOSITO,
MARSHALL PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS PLATT, P.A.,
JACK B. PACKAR, P.A. and PACKAR AND PLATT,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD KAPLAN, ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF
MEDICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS COWAN LIEBOWITZ &
LATMAN, P.C., FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., MARSHALL
PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS PLATT, P.A., JACK B. PACKAR P.A.
AND PACKAR AND PLATT**

On Discretionary Review From a Decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal

Caryn Bellus, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 60445
Kubicki Draper
City National Bank Bldg.
25 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
305-982-6634
305-375-7846 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner
Franzino & Rosenberg, P.C.*

Laura Besvinick, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 391158
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
305-459-6500
305-459-6550 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.*

Deborah Poore Knight, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 289949
Walton Lantaff Schroeder, et al.
Blackstone Building
Third Floor
707 S.E. 3rd Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
954-463-8456
954-763-6294 Fax
*Counsel for Petitioners Marshall
Platt, Marshall Douglas Platt, P.A.,
Jack B. Packar, P.A. and Packar
and Platt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
a. The Assignment to Kaplan	2
b. Kaplan’s Claims Against the Attorneys	2
Course of Proceedings	4
a. The Trial Court	4
b. MRI’s Claims Against the Attorneys	6
Disposition in the Lower Tribunal	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
1. The Court Should Reaffirm the General Rule That Legal Malpractice Claims Are Not Assignable as a Matter of Florida Law	12
II. The Third District’s Rationale for the Creation of an Exception to the General Rule of Nonassignability in This Case Violates The Strict Rule of Privity	19

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Court Should Not Create An Exception To The General Rule of Nonassignability for Kaplan Simply Because He is an Assignee For the Benefit of Creditors	22
A. Because Legal Malpractice Claims are “Exempt By Law From Levy and Sale Under An Execution,” They are Expressly Excepted From Assignment Under Section 727.104, Fla.Stat.	23
B. Contrary to the Decision of the Third District, An Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors is “Different” from a Trustee in Bankruptcy in Important Respects	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
APPENDIX	
. App-1	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Alcman Services Corp. v. Samuel H. Bullock, P.C.</u> , 925 F.Supp. 252 (D.N.J. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 124 F.3d 185 (3 rd Cir. 1997)	18
<u>Angel, Cohen and Rogovin v. Oberon, Investment, N.V.</u> , 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Bank IV Wichita, Nat. Ass'n v. Arn, Mullins, Unruh, Kuhn & Wilson</u> , 250 Kan. 490, 827 P.2d 758 (Kan. 1992)	18
<u>Botma v. Huser</u> , 202 Ariz. 14, 39 P.3d 538 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2002)	18
<u>Brennan v. Ruffner</u> , 640 So.2d 143 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	21
<u>Britton v. Seale</u> , 81 F.3d 602 (5 th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Brocato v. Prairie State Farmers Ins. Ass'n</u> , 166 Ill.App.3d 986, 520 N.E.2d 1200, 117 Ill.Dec. 849 (Ill.App. 4 Dist. 1988)	18
<u>Camp v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 616So.2d 12 (Fla. 1993)	26
<u>Can Do, Inc. Pension and Profit Sharing Plan and Successor Plans v. Manier, Herod, Hollabaugh & Smith</u> , 922 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 298 (1996)	18
	 <u>Page</u>
<u>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</u> , 728 A.2d 1057 (R.I. 1999)	19

<u>Chaffee v. Smith,</u> 98 Nev. 222, 645 P.2d 966 (Nev. 1982)	18
<u>Coffey By and Through Collins v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.,</u> 756 S.W.2d 155 (Ky.App. 1988)	18
<u>Collins v. Fitzwater,</u> 277 Or. 401, 560 P.2d 1074 (Or. 1977), <u>disavowed on other grounds, Lancaster v. Royal Ins. Co. of America,</u> 302 Or. 62, 726 P.2d 371 (Or. 1986)	19
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Pullman, Comley, Bradley & Reeves,</u> 709 F.Supp. 44 (D. Conn. 1989)	18
<u>Craft v. Craft,</u> 757 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	24
<u>Earth Science Laboratories, Inc. v. Adkins & Wondra, P.C.,</u> 264 Neb. 798, 523 N.W.2d 254 (Neb. 1994)	18
<u>Espinosa v. Sparber, Shevin, Shapo, Rosen & Heilbronner,</u> 612 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 1993)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Martin,</u> 770 F.Supp. 623 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	27
<u>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.,</u> 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.,</u> 701 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1997)	1, <i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Freeman v. Marine Midland Bank New York,</u> 419 F.Supp. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	28
<u>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.,</u> 62 Cal.App.3d 389, 133 Cal.Rptr. 83 (Cal. App.2 Dist. 1976)	18
<u>Gregory v. Lovlien,</u> 174 Or.App. 483, 26 P.3d 180 (Or. App. 2001)	19
<u>Hedlund Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Weiser, Stapler & Spivak,</u> 517 Pa. 522, 539 A.2d 357 (Pa. 1988)	19
<u>In re Colony Press, Inc.,</u> 83 B.R. 862 (D. Mass. Bankr. 1988)	17
<u>In re Mills,</u> 46 B.R. 525 (S.D. Fla. Bankr. 1985)	27
<u>Joos v. Drillock,</u> 127 Mich.App. 99, 338 N.W.2d 736 (Mich.App. 1983)	18
<u>Kirkland v. Lowe,</u> 1857 WL 2643 (Miss.Err. & App. 1857)	25
<u>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc.,</u> 831 F.2d 1339 (7 th Cir. 1987), cert. <u>denied</u> , 485 U.S. 906 (1988)	26
<u>Kommavongsa v. Haskell,</u> 67 P.3d 1068 (Wash. 2003)	19
<u>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,</u> 765 So.2d 36 (Fla. 2000)	1, <i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Linton v. Schmidt,</u> 88 Wis.2d 183, 277 N.W. 2d 136 (Wis. 1979)	17
<u>Mallios v. Baker,</u> 11 S.W.3d 157, 43 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 254 (Tex. 2000)	18
<u>Mason Tenders Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Logic Const. Corp.,</u> 7 F.Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	17
<u>Mickler v. Aaron,</u> 490 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	24
<u>MNC Credit Corp. v. Sickels,</u> 255 Va. 314, 497 S.E.2d 331 (Va. 1998)	19
<u>Moecker v. Antoine,</u> 2003 WL 1086514, *4 (Fla. 1 st DCA March 13, 2003)	24
<u>New Hampshire Ins. Co., Inc. v. McCann,</u> 429 Mass. 202, 707 N.E.2d 332 (Mass. 1999)	19
<u>Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos,</u> 582 N.E.2d 338 (Ind. 1991)	18
<u>Richter v. Analex Corp.,</u> 940 F.Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1996)	19
<u>Roberts v. Holland & Hart,</u> 857 P.2d 492 (Colo.App. 1993)	18
<u>Salit v. Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster & Russell, P.A.,</u> 742 So.2d 381 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	21
<u>Scarlett v. Barnes,</u> 121 B.R. 578 (W.D. Mo. 1990)	18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Schroeder v. Hudgins,</u> 142 Ariz. 395, 690 P.2d 114 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 1984)	18
<u>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.,</u> 819 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Silver Dunes Condominium of Destin, Inc. v. Beggs and Lane,</u> 763 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	21
<u>Sundae v. Scot,</u> 529 N.W. 2d 362 (Minn. App. 1995)	26
<u>Thurston v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 567 A.2d 922, 58 USLW 2446 (Me. 1989)	19
<u>Vitale v. City of New York,</u> 183 A.D.2d 502, 583 N.Y.S.2d 445 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 1992)	19
<u>Wagener v. McDonald,</u> 509 N.W.2d 188 (Minn. App. 1993)	18
<u>Washington v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 459 So.2d 1148 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	12
<u>Zuniga v. Groce, Locke & Hebdon,</u> 878 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1994)	18

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 522	26
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)	26
11 U.S.C. § 523	28

	<u>Page</u>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	26

§ 222.20, Fla.Stat.	27
§ 727, Fla.Stat.	11, 17, 24
§ 727.01, Fla.Stat. (1889)	25
§ 727.103(1), Fla.Stat.	23
§ 727.104, Fla.Stat.	1, <i>passim</i>
§ 727.104(1)(b), Fla.Stat.	23
